

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
REAR ADM. JAMES J. CAREY [Ret.],)	
)	
KELLY S. EUSTIS,)	
)	
NATIONAL DEFENSE PAC,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Case No. 11-259-RMC
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Dan Backer (D.C. Bar No. 996641)
P.O. Box 75021
Washington, DC 20013
202.210.5431
dbacker@dbcapitolstrategies.com

Stephen M. Hoersting*
700 E Schantz Ave
Dayton, OH 45419
937.623.6102
hoersting@gmail.com

Benjamin T. Barr*
10737 Hunting Lane
Rockville, MD 20850
240.863.8280
benjamin.barr@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
ARGUMENT	1
I. The FEC Elides the Fact That <i>EMILY's List</i> was a Challenge To Federal Contribution Limits	2
II. The D.C. Circuit Examined <i>CalMed</i> at Length in <i>EMILY's List</i> and Rejected the Same Arguments Made by the FEC Here	7
III. If Separate Bank Accounts Cure the Threat of Corruption in Mixed Purpose Non-Connected Committees, They must also Cure the Threat for Non-Connected Committees Like National Defense PAC	10
IV. Plaintiffs Need Not Clone Themselves to Make Independent Expenditures	12
V. Recognizing Cognizable Injuries in First Amendment Jurisprudence	14
A. Setting Speech Protective Standards	14
B. Applying the Correct First Amendment Standards to the FEC's Arguments	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Reno</i> 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 24 n.25 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> 453 U.S. 182, 198-99 n.19 (1981) (opinion of Marshall, J.)	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600, 603 (D.C. Cir. 1995)...	13
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> 454 F.3d 290, 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> 454 U.S. 290, 296 (1981).....	15
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876, 889 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	14
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	13
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479, 486 (1965).....	17, 21, 22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	21
* <i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. California Medical Assn.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 196 (1980).....	7
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238, 263 (1986).....	12, 14
<i>FEC v. Nat’l. Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	10
* <i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> (“WRTL”), 540 U.S. 93 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	17
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	15
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414, 424 (1988).....	14, 20

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449, 460 (1958)..... 14

National Treasury Employees Union v. U.S.,
927 F.2d 1253, 1254-55 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....17, 21

New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales,
64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 18

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 3, 17

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383, 391 (1988)..... 14

Wagner v. Taylor, 836 F.2d 566, 577 n.76 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 17

Codes, Rules and Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 431(17)..... 5, 12

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)..... 11

2 U.S.C. § 431(8) 11

2 U.S.C. § 431(9) 11

2 U.S.C. § 434(a).....4, 11

2 U.S.C. § 441(f)11

2 U.S.C. § 441a.....3, 6

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....4, 23

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3).....4, 23

2 U.S.C. § 441b.....2, 3, 6

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)..... 12

11 CFR 100.16(b) 9

11 CFR 100.5(e)(2)..... 9

11 CFR 100.5(f)(2)..... 9

11 CFR 100.87(c)..... 9

11 CFR 106.6.....2, 4, 5

11 CFR 106.6(f)(1)(i).....	5
11 CFR 110.1(h).....	8
11 CFR 300.2(g).....	6
11 CFR 300.30(b)(3)(i).....	6
11 CFR Part 114.....	8
FEC Advisory Op. 2010-09 (Club for Growth), 2010 WL 3184267.....	7, 8
Explanation and Justification, Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Prohibitions, 52 FR 760, 765 (Jan. 9, 1987).....	8
Prohibited and Excessive Contributions: Non-Federal Funds or Soft Money, Final Rule, 67 Fed. Reg. 49064 at 49064-65 (July 29, 2002)....	3
Defendants Opposition Memorandum.....	<i>passim</i>
Plaintiffs Verified Complaint.....	22
